# OP \$840.00 873736

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM601143

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		09/30/2020	National Banking Association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ame: GSC Technologies Inc.	
Street Address: 160 Rue Vanier		
City: Saint-Jean-Sur-Richelieu, Quebec		
State/Country: CANADA		
Postal Code:	J3B 3R4	
Entity Type: Corporation: CANADA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87373625	MW MOLDED WEAVE TECHNOLOGY	
Serial Number:	87342539	EQUINOX	
Serial Number:	88151059	RAMTUFF	
Serial Number:	88196990	RAMTUFF	
Serial Number:	87881889	CLEVR DESIGN	
Serial Number:	87608876	ENDURO	
Serial Number:	87603857	FUSION	
Serial Number:	87300883	ENDURO CAPRISA	
Serial Number:	87300845	ENDURO PALMA	
Serial Number:	85939916	GSC	
Serial Number:	85895455	VIPER	
Serial Number:	85399400	AMERICAN VIRTUE	
Serial Number:	85366424	PATRIOT	
Serial Number:	85133751	ORGANIZE-IT!	
Serial Number:	85133676	ORGANIZE-IT!	
Serial Number:	78955645	TURBO PADDLER	
Serial Number:	78920242	PENGUIN	
Serial Number:	78891857	PENGUIN	
Serial Number:	78268880	ENDURO	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007068 FRAME: 0222

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77983254	SWISS CARGO
Serial Number:	77983239	SWISS CARGO
Serial Number:	77982842	SWISS CARGO
Serial Number:	77982744	SWISS CARGO
Serial Number:	77867236	FOLD-N-ROLL
Serial Number:	77866897	MOVE MASTER
Serial Number:	77639214	EASY RIDER
Serial Number:	77639174	EASY RIDER
Serial Number:	77195140	EQUINOX
Serial Number:	77431162	SWISS CARGO
Serial Number:	77421922	SWISS CARGO
Serial Number:	76166820	HERITAGE
Serial Number:	75471922	FUTURE BEACH
Serial Number:	77770371	SWISS CARGO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2159724169

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2159727880

Email: trademarks@saul.com, lynn.white@saul.com

Correspondent Name: Mark D. Simpson, Esq.

Address Line 1: Centre Square West, 1500 Market Street

Address Line 2: 38th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	380609.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark D. Simpson
SIGNATURE:	/Mark D. Simpson/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=37538197 1#page1.tif

source=37538197 1#page2.tif

source=37538197\_1#page3.tif

source=37538197 1#page4.tif

source=37538197 1#page5.tif

source=37538197\_1#page6.tif

source=37538197\_1#page7.tif

source=37538197\_1#page8.tif

source=37538197\_1#page9.tif

source=37538197\_1#page10.tif

source=37538197\_1#page11.tif

source=37538197\_1#page12.tif source=37538197\_1#page13.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Date: September 30, 2020

WHEREAS reference is hereby made to an Intellectual Property Confirmatory Security Agreement dated April 7, 2017 (the Agreement), made by GSC TECHNOLOGIES INC. (the Grantor) in favour of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (the Secured Party), in its capacities as administrative agent and fondé de pouvoir under Article 2692 of the Civil Code of Québec. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Agreement, as applicable.

#### WHEREAS the Grantor is the registered owner of:

- (i) the Canadian trademarks and trademark applications listed in Schedule "A" hereto (collectively, the Canadian Trademarks);
- (ii) the Canadian patents and patent applications listed in Schedule "B" hereto (collectively, the Canadian Patents);
- (iii) the Canadian copyrights and copyright applications listed in Schedule "C" hereto (collectively, the Canadian Copyrights);
- (iv) the United States trademarks and trademark applications listed in Schedule "D" hereto (collectively, the **US Trademarks**);
- (vi) the United States patents and patent applications listed in Schedule "E" hereto (collectively, the **US Patents)**; and
- (vii) the United States copyrights and copyright applications listed in Schedule "F" hereto (collectively, the **US Copyrights**);

(the Canadian Trademarks, the Canadian Patents, the Canadian Copyrights, the US Trademarks, the US Patents and the US Copyrights are hereinafter collectively referred to as the **Intellectual Property**);

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:
- 1. Fully and irrevocably releases, terminates and discharges, and reassigns to the Grantor, any and all liens, security interests, hypothecs, rights, title and interest of the Secured Party in, to and under the Intellectual Property; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests that this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property be recorded by Grantor and its agents at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and any similar or equivalent office in any other jurisdiction.
- 3. This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property may be delivered by facsimile, PDF or other means of electronic transmission.

[signature page follows]

DATED as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

as Secured Party and fondé de pouvoir

Name: Michael P. Gurio.
Title: Ashker; zed Officer

## SCHEDULE "A"

## CANADIAN TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

## Trademarks:

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
AHHA (Colour Claimed)	TMA694466	August 21, 2007
АННА	TMA695596	September 4, 2007
ENDURO & DESIGN	TMA602752	February 19, 2004
EQUINOX	TMA716093	June 5, 2008
EQUINOX	TMA752163	November 4, 2009
FUTURE BEACH	TMA540983	February 8, 2001
GSC & DESIGN	TMA602206	February 13, 2004
ORGANIZE-IT!	TMA816998	February 7, 2012
ORGANIZE-IT!	TMA845341	March 6, 2013
ORGANIZE IT! CLOSET SYSTEMS	TMA816660	February 1, 2012
PENGUIN	TMA687103	May 8, 2007
PENGUIN& DESIGN	TMA687112	May 8, 2007
PENGUIN LEISURE PRODUCTS & DESIGN	TMA690521	June 21, 2007
RAMTUFF	TMA621197	September 30, 2004
RAMTUFF	Opposed	N/A
REDFISH	TMA918423	October 27, 2015
STORAGE IDEAS	TMA719258	July 24, 2008
STORAGE IDEAS & DESIGN	TMA719393	July 25, 2008
SURE-FLO GUTTER GUARD	TMA783139	November 23, 2010
SWEETWATER	TMA685717	April 11, 2007
TUCKER	TMA602177	February 13, 2004
TURBO PADDLER	TMA705987	January 29, 2008
VIPER	TMA882712	July 23, 2014
SWISS CARGO	TMA807952	September 29, 2011
SWISS SPORT	TMA939860	June 6, 2016
SWISS CARGO	TMA742344	June 19, 2009

SWISS CARGO	TMA772412	July 20, 2010
SWISS CARGO	TMA807960	September 29, 2011

## Trademark applications:

Trademark Application	Application Serial Number	Application Filing Date
ENDURO CAPRISA	1813335	December 8, 2016
ENDURO PALMA	1813329	December 8, 2016
EQUINOX & DESIGN	1823602	February 20, 2017
MOLDED WEAVE TECHNOLOGY	1823601	February 20, 2017
MW MOLDED WEAVE TECHNOLOGY & DESIGN	1827669	March 16, 2017
PATRIOT	1803642	October 6, 2016
VECTOR	1823605	February 20, 2017
VECTOR & DESIGN	1825179	March 1, 2017
X & DESIGN	1824416	February 24, 2017

## **SCHEDULE "B"**

## **CANADIAN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS**

## Patents:

Patent Description	Patent Number	Issue Date
STACKING CHAIR	113792	May 29, 2007
STACKING CHAIR	115441	May 29, 2007
DUAL HULL KAYAK	2263614	December 30, 2003
PADDLE WHEEL BOAT	119526	December 4, 2008
FOLDING TABLE WITH TRANSPORT MECHANISM	2632334	July 26, 2011
SKI CARRIER FOR VEHICLES	133668	August 6, 2010
KAYAK CARRIER FOR VEHICLES	133669	August 9, 2010
KAYAK CARRIER FOR VEHICLES	133667	August 9, 2010
KAYAK	138687	July 27, 2011
KAYAK	138688	July 27, 2011
VEHICLE ROOF TOP CARGO CARRIER	133617	June 9, 2011
VEHICLE ROOF TOP CARGO CARRIER	133618	June 9, 2011
ANTI-SWAY BICYCLE MOUNT	2726886	July 26, 2011

## Patent applications:

Patent Application	Application Serial Number	Application Filing Date
CHAIR	171999	December 12, 2016
CHAIR	172006	December 12, 2016

## **SCHEDULE "C"**

## **CANADIAN COPYRIGHTS**

## Copyrights:

Copyright	Registration Number	Registration Date
PACKAGING	1055162	January 14, 2008
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS	1055161	January 14, 2008
Swiss Cargo - ZERMATT HITCH BIKE CARRIER 4 BIKES - Silver	1072649	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - ZERMATT HITCH BIKE CARRIER 3 BIKES - Silver	1072642	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - TRUNK MOUNT BIKE CARRIER 3 BIKES - Silver	1072647	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - LUGANO HITCH BIKE CARRIER 4 BIKES - Silver	1072643	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - LUGANO HITCH BIKE CARRIER 3 BIKES - Silver	1072650	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - 'J' CRADLE KAYAK CARRIER - Black	1072644	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - ROOF TOP SKI & SNOWBOARD CARRIER (6 pairs of skis) - Silver	1072646	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - ROOF TOP SKI & SNOWBOARD CARRIER (4 pairs of skis) – Silver	1072645	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - ROOR MOUNT 1 BIKE CARRIER - Silver	1072648	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - ROOF BAG CARGO CARRIER 15 cu.ft -Black	1072638	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - Roof Bag Cargo Carrier 13 cu. ft - Black	1072637	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - QUICK FIT CROSS BARS - Silver	1072639	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - MATTERHORN HITCH BIKE CARRIER 4 BIKES - Silver	1072641	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - MATTERHORN HITCH BIKE CARRIER 3 BIKES - Silver	1072640	November 19, 2009
Swiss Cargo - INSTRUCTION SHEET	1073917	January 14, 2010
Swiss Cargo - SC1800 INSTRUCTION SHEET	1076163	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - SC1600 W INSTRUCTION SHEET	1076165	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - SC1600 INSTRUCTION SHEET	1076164	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - SC1200 INSTRUCTION SHEET	1076166	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - MANUAL SC-U101 ROOF MOUNT 1 BIKE CARRIER	1076150	April 6, 2010

Swiss Cargo - MANUAL SC-T102-103 TRUNK BIKE MOUNT	1076154	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - MANUAL SC-RT04- RT06 ROOF TOP SKI & SNOWBOARD CARRIER	1076162	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - MANUAL SC-KJ02 3 IN 1 MULTI FUNCTION KAYAK CARRIER		April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - MANUAL SC-KJ01 J CRADLE KAYAK CARRIER	1076153	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - MANUAL SC-HM203- 204 LUGANO	1076161	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - MANUAL SC-HE303- 304 ZERMATT	1076160	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - MANUAL SC-H103-104 MATTERHORN	1076151	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - MANUAL SC-CB01- CB02 QUICK FIT CROSS BARS	1076157	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - MANUAL SC-BA01- BIKE FRAME ADAPTER	1076156	April 6, 2010
Swiss Cargo - MANUAL SC-1300- 1500 ROOF TOP CARGO BAG	1076152	April 6, 2010

## SCHEDULE "D"

## US TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

## Trademarks:

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
AMERICAN VIRTUE	4515031	April 15, 2014
DREAMWEAVER	4261803	December 18, 2012
EASY RIDER & DESIGN	3748385	February 16, 2010
EASY RIDER	3748383	February 16, 2010
ENDURO	2899679	November 2, 2004
EQUINOX	3978461	June 14, 2011
EQUINOX	3509512	September 30, 2008
EQUINOX & DESIGN	5558381	September 11, 2018
FOLD-N-ROLL	3866072	October 19, 2010
FUTURE BEACH	2559166	April 9, 2002
GSC	4469746	January 21, 2014
HERITAGE	2490862	September 18, 2001
ICUSHION	4102519	February 21, 2012
MOVE MASTER	4030315	September 27, 2011
MW MOLDED WEAVE TECHNOLOGY & DESIGN	5728463	April 16, 2019
ORGANIZE-IT & DESIGN	4143509	May 15, 2012
ORGANIZE-IT!	4143508	May 15, 2012
PATRIOT	4515005	April 15, 2014
PENGUIN & DESIGN	3350334	December 4, 2007
PENGUIN	3350235	December 4, 2007
PERFECTION	4261802	December 18, 2012
RAMTUFF	3825511	July 27, 2010
STORAGE IDEAS & DESIGN	3911434	January 25, 2011
STORAGE IDEAS	3900972	January 4, 2011
TURBO PADDLER	3304826	October 2, 2007
VIPER	4432453	November 12, 2013
SWISS CARGO	4481329	February 11, 2014
SWISS CARGO & DESIGN	4481330	February 11, 2014
SWISS CARGO & DESIGN	4183696	July 31, 2012
SWISS CARGO	4183695	July 31, 2012
SWISS CARGO & DESIGN	4099613	February 14, 2012
SWISS CARGO	4099606	February 14, 2012
SWISS SPORTS & DESIGN	4272476	January 8, 2013
SWISS SPORTS & DESIGN	4275999	January 15, 2013
SWISS CARGO WORLD & DESIGN	3610033	April 21, 2009
SWISS CARGO	3610017	April 21, 2009

# Trademark applications:

Trademark Application	Application Serial Number	Application Filing Date
ENDURO PALMA	87300845	January 13, 2017
ENDURO CAPRISA	87300883	January 13, 2017
MOLDED WEAVE TECHNOLOGY	87342554	February 20, 2017
PATRIOT	87223944	November 2, 2016
VECTOR	87342543	February 20, 2017
VECTOR & DESIGN	87354776	March 1, 2017
X & DESIGN	87348636	February 24, 2017

## **SCHEDULE "E"**

## **US PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS**

## Patents:

Patent Description	Patent Number	Issue Date
PEDAL BOAT	US 5,989,081	November 23, 1999
TABLE TOP	D493,989	August 10, 2004
TABLE LEG	D497,500	October 26, 2004
TABLE LEG	D502,826	March 15, 2005
TABLE TOP	D503,302	March 29, 2005
AQUATIC VEHICLE	US 6,135,835	October 24, 2000
DRIVE MECHANISM ASSEMBLY FOR AQUATIC VEHICLE	US 6,231,408	May 15, 2001
TABLE TOP	D510,672	October 18, 2005
FOLDING CHAIR	D506,325	June 21, 2005
STACKING CHAIR	D525,446	July 25, 2006
Reexamination of D525446	N/A	August 13, 2008
SUPPORT FOR A TABLE TOP	D543,735	June 5, 2007
PADDLE WHEEL BOAT	D544,429	June 12, 2007
STACKING CHAIR	D555,380	November 20, 2007
CLOSET ROD CLAMP	D562,677	February 26, 2008
STEP STOOL	D564,674	March 18, 2008
STEP STOOL	D564,675	March 18, 2008
STEP STOOL WITH TRAY	D564,676	March 18, 2008
STEP STOOL TRAY	D564,677	March 18, 2008
STACKING CHAIR	D596,871	July 28, 2009
FOLDING TABLE WITH TRANSPORT MECHANISM	US 7,574,964	August 18, 2009
FOLDING TABLE WITH TRANSPORT MECHANISM	US 7,987,800	August 2, 2011
SELF-BAILING WATERCRAFT VALVE	US 8,136,466	March 20, 2012
BICYCLE CARRIER	D623,117	September 7, 2010
KAYAK CARRIER	D623,120	September 7, 2010
KAYAK CARRIER	D623,584	September 14, 2010
ANTI-SWAY BICYCLE MOUNT	D624,004	September 21, 2010
ANTI-SWAY BICYCLE MOUNT	US 8,220,681	July 17, 2012
VEHICLE ROOF TOP CARGO CARRIER	D627,290	November 16, 2010
ROOFTOP CARGO CARRIER	D627,705	November 23, 2010
VEHICLE ROOF TOP CARGO CARRIER	D628,142	November 30, 2010
VEHICLE MOUNTED SKI CARRIER	D628,949	December 14, 2010

VEHICLE ROOF TOP CARGO CARRIER	D630,156	January 4, 2011
VEHICLE ROOF TOP CARGO CARRIER	D630,157	January 4, 2011
HITCH-MOUNT BICYCLE CARRIER	D632,635	February 15, 2011
HITCH-MOUNT BICYCLE CARRIER	D632,636	February 15, 2011
HITCH-MOUNT BICYCLE CARRIER	D632,637	February 15, 2011
HITCH-MOUNT BICYCLE CARRIER	D632,638	February 15, 2011
HITCH-MOUNT BICYCLE CARRIER	D633,854	March 8, 2011
HITCH-MOUNT BICYCLE CARRIER	D633,855	March 8, 2011
KAYAK	D634,255	March 15, 2011
KAYAK	D634,256	March 15, 2011
ANTI-SWAY BICYCLE MOUNT	D634,258	March 15, 2011
HITCH-MOUNT BICYCLE CARRIER	D634,259	March 15, 2011
HITCH-MOUNT BICYCLE CARRIER	D634,260	March 15, 2011
KAYAK CARRIER	D637,949	March 17, 2011
VEHICLE MOUNTED SKI CARRIER	D642,112	July 26, 2011
VEHICLE MOUNTED SKI CARRIER	D642,113	July 26, 2011
TRUNK MOUNT BICYCLE CARRIER	D671,883	December 4, 2012
WATERCRAFT CARRIER	US 9,079,541	July 14, 2015
VEHICLE MOUNTED BICYCLE CARRIER	US 8,573,456	November 5, 2013
MULTI-POSITION KAYAK SEAT	US 8,651,576	February 18, 2014
THERMOPLASTIC WICKER PANEL	D811,750	March 6, 2018
THERMOPLASTIC WICKER PANEL	D811,751	March 6, 2018
THERMOPLASTIC WICKER PANEL	D858,111	September 3, 2019

# Patent applications:

Patent Application	Application Serial Number	Application Filing Date
CHAIR	N/A	December 12, 2016
CHAIR	N/A	December 13, 2016

## SCHEDULE "F"

## **US COPYRIGHTS**

## Copyrights:

Copyright	Registration Number	Registration Date
Warning label	TX 6-434-607	August 31, 2006
SC-H103 Matterhorn Hitch Mount 3 Bike Carrier Package	VA 1-723-711	June 17, 2010
SC-H104 Matterhorn Hitch Mount 4 Bike Carrier Package	VA 1-723-714	June 17, 2010
SC-H103-104 Matterhorn Manual	VA 1-723-717	June 17, 2010
SC-HE303 Zermatt Hitch Mount 3 Bike Carrier Package	VA 1-723-713	June 17, 2010
SE-HE304 Zermatt Hitch Mount 4 Bike Carrier Package	VA 1-723-710	June 17, 2010
SC-HE303-304 Zermatt Manual	VA 1-726-625	June 18, 2010
SC-HM203 Lugano Hitch Mount Carrier 3 Bikes	VA 1-723-790	June 18, 2010
SC-HM204 Lugano Hitch Mount 4 Bike Carrier Package	VA 1-723-844	June 18, 2010
SC-HM203-204 Lugano Manual	VA 1-726-027	June 18, 2010
SC-RT04 Rooftop Ski & Snowboard Carrier Package	VA 1-723-803	June 18, 2010
SC-RT06 Rooftop Ski & Snowboard Carrier Package	VA 1-723-804	June 18, 2010
SC-RT04-RT06 Rooftop Ski & Snowboard Carrier Manual	VA 1-723-805	June 18, 2010
SC-T103 Truck Mount Bike Carrier 3 Bikes Package	VA 1- 723-806	June 18, 2010
SC-T102-103 Truck Mount Bike Carrier Manual	VA 1-747-317	June 18, 2010
SC-KJ01 J Cradle Kayak Carrier Package	VA 1-728-621	June 18, 2010
SC-KJ01 J Cradle Kayak Carrier Manual	VA 1-728-622	June 18, 2010
SC-KJ02 3 In 1 Multi function Kayak Carrier Package	VA 1-728-624	June 18, 2010
SC-KJ02 3 In 1 Multi function Kayak Carrier Manual	VA 1-723-761	June 18, 2010
SC-CB01 Quick Fit Cross Bars Package	VA 1-723-765	June 18, 2010
SC-CB01-CB02 Quick Fit Cross Bars Manual	VA 1-724-364	June 18, 2010
SC-U101 Roof Mount 1 Bike Carrier Package	VA 1-723-800	June 18, 2010
SC-U101 Roof Mount 1 Bike Carrier Manual	VA 1-730-248	June 18, 2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 007068 FRAME: 0236

... ....

SC-1300 BG Rooftop Cargo Bag Package	VA 1-723-802	June 18, 2010
SC-1500 BG Rooftop Cargo Bag Package	VA 1-723-785	June 18, 2010
SC 1300-1500 Rooftop Cargo Bag Manual	VA 1-729-890	June 18, 2010
SC-BA01 Bike Frame Adaptor Manual	VA 1-723-783	June 18, 2010
ORGANIZE-IT! ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS	VAU 967-151	March 23, 2008
ORGANIZE-IT!	VAU 967-150	March 25, 2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 007068 FRAME: 0237

**RECORDED: 10/05/2020**